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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1315899
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-49)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1644.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 57.1 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.4 / 0.45 / 1.25

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315899
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315899
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 93 92
2 106 100 95 92 103 98 94 90 95 92 88 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 80 87 83 79 85 81 78 83 79 77 75
4 93 84 77 72 91 83 76 72 80 75 71 78 74 70 76 72 69 67
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 69 64 74 68 64 72 67 63 70 66 62 61
6 81 70 63 58 79 69 63 58 68 62 57 66 61 57 65 60 56 55
7 75 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 55 51 60 55 51 49
8 70 59 52 47 69 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 46 55 50 46 45
9 66 54 47 42 65 54 47 42 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 40

10 62 50 43 38 60 50 43 38 49 42 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 36

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 8956 8956 8956 8956 8956
5° 28041 19605 8160 4357 3267

10° 88402 35518 6051 542 0
15° 546626 67664 3655 0 0
20° 1198512 131885 1155 0 0
25° 1506569 151698 0 0 0
30° 1667786 117430 0 0 0
35° 1641719 66543 0 0 0
40° 1247890 17356 0 0 0
45° 505484 7672 0 0 0
50° 56105 831 0 0 0
55° 4264 0 480 0 0
60° 0 0 551 0 0
65° 0 0 1263 0 0
70° 0 806 1561 0 0
75° 0 1065 3127 0 0
80° 0 1587 4661 0 0
85° 0 3162 9287 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 505484 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315899
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 8.1 0.5 0° 52 52 52 52 52
10°-20° 169.8 10.3 5° 162 113 47 25 19 25
20°-30° 593.6 36.1 15° 3066 380 20 0 0 1019
30°-40° 662.2 40.3 25° 7928 798 0 0 0 3617
40°-50° 200.0 12.2 35° 7809 316 0 0 0 4688
50°-60° 6.7 0.4 45° 2075 32 0 0 0 1792
60°-70° 0.9 0.1 55° 14 0 2 0 0 44
70°-80° 1.4 0.1 65° 0 0 3 0 0 0
80°-90° 1.3 0.1 75° 0 2 5 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 2 5 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 771.5 46.9
0°-40° 1433.7 87.2
0°-60° 1640.4 99.8
0°-90° 1644.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1644.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315899
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0
2.5° 89.8 92.9 91.3 92.9 91.3 91.3 91.3 92.9 91.3 91.3 91.3

5° 162.2 163.8 163.8 162.2 162.2 165.3 162.2 163.8 159.0 162.2 160.6
7.5° 266.1 263.0 263.0 264.5 264.5 261.4 259.8 256.7 259.8 259.8 255.1
10° 505.5 502.3 494.4 491.3 494.4 494.4 478.7 481.8 483.4 469.2 464.5

12.5° 1484.9 1473.8 1495.9 1461.3 1440.8 1407.7 1426.6 1362.1 1347.9 1338.4 1316.4
15° 3065.8 3149.3 3113.0 3116.2 3122.5 3043.8 3070.5 2972.9 2891.0 2865.8 2848.5

17.5° 4999.4 5024.6 4991.6 4975.8 4969.5 4931.7 4886.1 4837.3 4774.3 4719.2 4673.5
20° 6539.4 6520.5 6463.8 6470.1 6402.4 6367.8 6328.4 6279.6 6230.8 6150.5 6073.3
21° 6945.7 6890.6 6892.1 6854.3 6852.8 6808.7 6739.4 6689.0 6644.9 6553.6 6504.8
22° 7279.5 7266.9 7238.6 7210.2 7180.3 7158.3 7081.1 7055.9 6966.1 6890.6 6821.3
23° 7539.3 7544.0 7518.8 7499.9 7459.0 7449.6 7350.4 7315.7 7254.3 7139.4 7068.5
24° 7755.0 7747.2 7718.8 7685.7 7662.1 7640.1 7564.5 7507.8 7440.1 7345.6 7276.3
25° 7928.2 7909.3 7890.5 7865.3 7827.5 7802.3 7725.1 7662.1 7603.9 7498.4 7403.9
26° 8030.6 8035.3 8005.4 7986.5 7953.4 7928.2 7847.9 7773.9 7701.5 7588.1 7503.1
27° 8134.5 8129.8 8103.0 8074.7 8040.0 8030.6 7937.7 7860.5 7786.5 7666.9 7566.1
28° 8230.6 8218.0 8195.9 8162.9 8125.1 8096.7 8007.0 7926.7 7846.4 7718.8 7608.6
29° 8310.9 8298.3 8284.1 8241.6 8192.8 8173.9 8077.8 7980.2 7899.9 7769.2 7652.7
30° 8386.5 8362.8 8329.8 8293.6 8246.3 8210.1 8109.3 8024.3 7929.8 7785.0 7673.2
31° 8389.6 8358.1 8334.5 8296.7 8243.2 8199.1 8093.6 8007.0 7896.7 7761.3 7640.1
32° 8334.5 8318.7 8281.0 8240.0 8188.1 8144.0 8027.4 7936.1 7832.2 7687.3 7566.1
33° 8210.1 8194.4 8172.3 8129.8 8062.1 8021.1 7917.2 7816.4 7714.1 7583.4 7444.8
34° 8038.5 8019.6 7991.2 7948.7 7879.4 7836.9 7753.5 7649.5 7540.9 7405.5 7276.3
35° 7808.6 7772.4 7764.5 7701.5 7636.9 7625.9 7526.7 7418.1 7307.8 7158.3 7046.5
36° 7523.6 7481.0 7452.7 7430.7 7388.1 7336.2 7238.6 7152.0 7010.2 6914.2 6756.7
37° 7134.6 7082.7 7109.4 7049.6 6983.5 6961.4 6837.0 6758.3 6638.6 6507.9 6374.1
38° 6681.1 6676.4 6670.1 6643.3 6530.0 6471.7 6419.8 6336.3 6232.4 6074.9 5893.8
39° 6108.0 6117.4 6084.4 6087.5 6030.8 5972.6 5900.1 5805.6 5679.7 5536.4 5389.9
40° 5550.6 5416.7 5440.3 5360.0 5364.8 5278.1 5183.7 5100.2 5019.9 4893.9 4694.0

42.5° 3840.5 3820.0 3749.2 3698.8 3720.8 3609.0 3484.6 3368.1 3256.3 3114.6 2939.8
45° 2075.4 2028.1 2042.3 1960.4 1960.4 1910.0 1875.4 1777.8 1673.8 1609.3 1508.5

47.5° 771.6 781.0 798.3 765.3 727.5 749.5 716.5 716.5 699.1 678.7 650.3
50° 209.4 212.6 209.4 209.4 204.7 201.6 195.3 193.7 192.1 187.4 179.5

52.5° 85.0 80.3 80.3 81.9 81.9 78.7 80.3 80.3 78.7 77.2 77.2
55° 14.2 15.7 15.7 15.7 15.7 14.2 14.2 15.7 17.3 15.7 15.7

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315899
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315899
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0
2.5° 88.2 77.2 64.6 53.5 42.5 36.2 33.1 34.6

5° 149.6 113.4 74.0 47.2 33.1 25.2 20.5 18.9
7.5° 229.9 155.9 83.5 40.9 25.2 12.6 7.9 6.3
10° 352.7 203.1 89.8 34.6 15.7 3.1 0.0 0.0

12.5° 905.4 248.8 91.3 28.3 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 1861.2 379.5 88.2 20.5 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 3094.1 581.0 77.2 14.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 4292.4 719.6 61.4 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 4653.0 760.5 55.1 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 4947.5 790.5 48.8 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 5193.1 806.2 42.5 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 5364.8 809.4 39.4 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 5446.6 798.3 34.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 5478.1 776.3 31.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 5454.5 747.9 28.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 5412.0 705.4 23.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 5328.5 648.7 20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 5248.2 590.5 17.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 5156.9 538.5 14.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 5045.1 478.7 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 4859.3 423.6 7.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 4599.5 371.6 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 4251.5 316.5 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 3870.4 258.2 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 3404.3 187.4 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 2917.8 118.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 2420.2 89.8 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 1965.1 77.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 1051.9 52.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 620.4 31.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 346.4 12.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 124.4 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 48.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 17.3 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 1.6 0.0 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 1.6 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 3.1 3.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 1.6 3.1 3.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 1.6 3.1 3.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 1.6 3.1 4.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 1.6 3.1 4.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 1.6 3.1 4.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 1.6 3.1 4.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315899
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R259735D010 3LSQCA30R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 1.6 3.1 4.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 1.6 3.1 4.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 1.6 3.1 4.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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